The Town of Oakfield Authorizing Resolution for the Local Government Efficiency Program Grant

WHEREAS, the Town of Oakfield will apply for 2011-2012 Local Government Efficiency Grant from the New York State Department of State, which has a deadline date of March 21, 2012; and

WHEREAS, such application will request a grant for the design and construction of an addition to the Town of Oakfield Town Hall for a Joint Court Facility for use by the Towns of Oakfield and Elba (and Alabama) as described herein; and

WHEREAS, Michael Cianfrini, Oakfield Town Supervisor shall be designated as the lead applicant contact person and shall execute all financial and / or administrative processes relating to the implementation of this program; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Elba (and the Town of Alabama) will be co-applicant(s) on the grant application and will enter into intermunicipal agreements to complete the grant application and future design and construction if the grant is awarded; and

WHEREAS, the project shall be entitled the "Oakfield-Elba-Alabama Joint Court Facility" and will consist of an addition to the Oakfield Town Hall which will contain new space that can be utilized by the Town's of Oakfield, Elba (and Alabama?) for their local court proceedings. The addition will address the safety, security and space deficiencies noted in the Security Assessments for each municipal facility by the State of New York Unified Court System (NYS UCS) Department of Public Safety. The joint court facility will improve efficiency in court operations and reduce the costs associated with each municipality's efforts to ensure court facilities that address the recommendations of the security assessments; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Oakfield is requesting \$200,000 from the Local Government Efficiency Grant program for the design and construction of the Joint Court Facility; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Oakfield will contribute a ten (10) percent local cash match if the grant is awarded.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, Michael Cianfrini, as Oakfield Town Supervisor, is hereby authorized and directed to file an application for funding from the New York State Department of State's 2012 Local Government Efficiency Grant Program, in the amount of \$200,000 and upon approval of said request to enter into and execute a project agreement with the State of New York Department of State for such financial assistance for the purpose of design and constructing a Joint Court Facility, which will consolidate the Justice Courts for the Towns of Oakfield, Elba (and Alabama) as described above.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, the Town of Oakfield will commit its share of ten (10) percent of the required local match to participate in the Local Government Efficiency Grant Program.

The Town of Elba Authorizing Resolution for the Local Government Efficiency Program Grant

WHEREAS, the Town of Oakfield will apply for 2011-2012 Local Government Efficiency Grant from the New York State Department of State, which has a deadline date of March 21, 2012; and

WHEREAS, such application will request a grant for the design and construction of an addition to the Town of Oakfield Town Hall for a Joint Court Facility for use by the Towns of Oakfield and Elba (and Alabama) as described herein; and

WHEREAS, Michael Cianfrini, Oakfield Town Supervisor shall be designated as the lead applicant contact person and shall execute all financial and / or administrative processes relating to the implementation of this program; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Elba will be a co-applicant on the grant application and will enter into an intermunicipal agreement to complete the grant application and future design and construction if the grant is awarded; and

WHEREAS, the project shall be entitled the "Oakfield-Elba-Alabama Joint Court Facility" and will consist of an addition to the Oakfield Town Hall which will contain new space that can be utilized by the Town's of Oakfield, Elba (and Alabama?) for their local court proceedings. The addition will address the safety, security and space deficiencies noted in the Security Assessments for each municipal facility by the State of New York Unified Court System (NYS UCS) Department of Public Safety. The joint court facility will improve efficiency in court operations and reduce the costs associated with each municipality's efforts to ensure court facilities that address the recommendations of the security assessments; and

WHEREAS, as co-applicant, the Town of Elba is requesting \$200,000 from the Local Government Efficiency Grant program for the design and construction of the Joint Court Facility; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Elba will contribute a ten (10) percent local cash match if the grant is awarded.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, Michael Cianfrini, as Oakfield Town Supervisor, is hereby authorized and directed to file an application for funding from the New York State Department of State's 2012 Local Government Efficiency Grant Program, in the amount of \$200,000 and upon approval of said request to enter into and execute a project agreement with the State of New York Department of State for such financial assistance for the purpose of design and constructing a Joint Court Facility, which will consolidate the Justice Courts for the Towns of Oakfield, Elba (and Alabama) as described above.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, the Town of Elba will commit its share of ten (10) percent of the required local match to participate in the Local Government Efficiency Grant Program.